BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION FILED BY ATMOS | §
PIPELINE - TEXAS FOR TEST YEAR | § GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
2018 ANNUAL INTERIM  RATE | § NO. 10813
ADJUSTMENT FILING. §

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to Texas Government Code Chapter 551. The
Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and

orders:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1. Atmos Energy Corporation (“Atmos”) is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the
Texas Utilities Code, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of
Texas (“Commission™).

2. Atmos Pipeline - Texas (“Atmos PT” or “Company””), a division of Atmos, owns and
operates a gas pipeline transportation system.

3. On February 15, 2019, Atmos PT filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment
(“IRA”) applicable to customers located on Atmos PT’s system.

4. On February 15, 2019, Atmos PT requested that the IRA for all customer classes become
effective on April 16, 2019.

5. On February 15, 2019, the Commission suspended implementation of the Company’s
proposed IRA until May 31, 2019, which would be 45 days following the 60" day after
the proposed implementation date.

6. Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 nor 16 Texas Administrative Code § 7.7101 provides
the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for
an annual IRA.

7. Title 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 allows written comments or a protest, concerning

the proposed IRA, to be filed with the Oversight and Safety Division.




GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 2 of 11

8. As of the date of this interim order, no comments or protests concerning this application
have been received by the Commission.

9. This docket represents the third annual IRA for Atmos PT since Gas Utilities Docket
(“GUD”) No. 10580, the most recent rate case for Atmos PT.!

10.  The first IRA for Atmos PT was GUD No. 10652, which was approved by the
Commission on December 5, 2017.

11.  The second IRA for Atmos PT was GUD No. 10693, which was approved by the
Commission on May 22, 2018.

12.  Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction without filing with the Commission a formal
statement of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.

13.  The proposed IRA will allow Atmos PT an opportunity to recover, subject to refund, a
return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the incremental cost of
infrastructure investment since its most recent rate case, without the necessity of filing a
statement of intent rate case and without review by the Commission of the Company’s
comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

14.  This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
jurisdiction, which includes the entire Atmos PT system.

15.  Atmos PT’s negotiated rate customers are not allocated any of the interim rate adjustment
amounts, consistent with the rate design approved in GUD No. 10580.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

16.  Atmos PT’s most recent rate case for the area in which the IRA will be implemented is
GUD No. 10580, Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of
Atmos Pipeline - Texas.

17.  GUD No. 10580 was filed on January 6, 2017.
18.  The data used in GUD No. 10580 was based on a test year ending September 30, 2016.

19. The Commission signed GUD No. 10580 Final Order on August 1, 2017, and the rates
became effective the same day.

! Statement of Intent to Change the Rate CGS and Rate PT Rates of Atmos Pipeline - Texas.



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 3 of 11

20.

The following chart shows the factors that were established in GUD No. 10580 to
calculate the return on investment, depreciation expense, ad valorem taxes, revenue
related taxes, and federal income taxes for Atmos PT:

GUD No. 10580 CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Percentage
Rate of Return 8.872%
Depreciation Rate Various?
Depreciation Rate - SSU Various®
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%

Interim Rate Adjustment

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos PT’s proposed annual IRA are
incremental to the revenue requirement established in the Company’s most recent rate
case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented, GUD No. 10580.

Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(3), for the first IRA following the most recent
rate case, a utility may adjust its rates based on the difference between invested capital at
the end of the most recent rate case test-year and the invested capital at the end of the
calendar year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year.

In GUD No. 10652, the first IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10580,
Atmos PT adjusted its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end
of its Statement of Intent (“SOI”) rate case test year ended September 30, 2016 and the
incremental invested capital at the end of December 31, 2016.

In its second IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10693, Atmos PT
adjusted its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end of
December 31, 2016 and the incremental invested capital at the end of December 31,
2017.

In this third IRA following the most recent rate case, GUD No. 10813, Atmos PT
adjusted its rates based on the difference between its invested capital at the end of
December 31, 2017 and the incremental invested capital at the end of December 31,
2018.

Atmos PT seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue based on
incremental net utility plant investment with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes. The incremental change in the revenue requirement to be recovered

2 GUD No. 10580, Final Order Finding of Fact 110 and Schedule F-3.
3 GUD No. 10580, Final Order Finding of Fact 110 and Schedule F-3.



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 4 of 11

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

through this IRA filing from all rate classes using the approved component factors is
$49,225,268 (Exhibit B).

The value of Atmos PT’s invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at
the time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated
depreciation related to that investment for the Company’s interim rate adjustments.

Atmos PT’s incremental net utility plant investment increase is $306,211,536 (Exhibit B).

Atmos PT is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on
investment, depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those
established or used in the final order setting rates for Atmos PT in the most recent rate
case for the area in which the IRA is to be implemented (GUD No. 10580).

Atmos PT filed the Commission’s Annual Earnings Monitoring Report (“EMR”) as
required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101. The Company’s actual rate of return is
8.110% for the test year ended December 31, 2017, which does not exceed the 75 basis
points above the return established in GUD. No. 10580, which was 8.872%.

GUD No. 10580, Atmos PT’s most recent SOI rate case and the basis for the key factors
in this IRA calculation, was approved by the Commission on August 1, 2017. Capacity
Charges, set in GUD No. 10580, are shown in Column B of the table below.*

The IRA rates approved for GUD No. 10652, the first IRA applicable to customers in
Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column C, below.

The IRA rates approved for GUD No. 10693, the second IRA applicable to customers in
Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column D, below.

The IRA rates proposed in this docket, GUD No. 10813, the third IRA applicable to
customers in Atmos PT’s system, are shown in Column E, below.

Atmos PT’s proposed 2016 Year-ended Maximum Daily Quantity (“MDQ”) complies
with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301, and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

When the Capacity Charges, as established in GUD No. 10580, GUD No. 10652, GUD
No. 10693, and the proposed 2018 IRA (Columns B, C, D and E) are added, the resulting
capacity charges for the affected customer classes are shown in Column F, below.’

ATMOS PT CAPACITY CHARGES AND INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENTS (IRAs)

4 Note: Capacity charges shown in Column B also include additional approved rates under the annual Rider Rev
adjustment in GUD No. 10649.

3 Capacity charges shown in Column B, C, and D also include additional adjustments for rates approved in tax
reform adjustments (GUD Nos. 10704 and 10718), and subsequent annual Rider Rev adjustment in GUD No.
10764. The net effect of these adjustments produces the incremental rate adjustments shown under the docket
numbers in Columns B, C, and D. Additionally, Rate CGS — Mid-Tex includes a $0.38317 per MDQ working gas in
storage charge which is only applicable to that rate schedule.



GUD NoO. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 5 of 11

A B C D E F
Capacity 2018
Charge 2016 IRA 2017 IRA 2018 IRA Capacit
Rate Schedule | FEFMDQ | GUDNo. | GUDNo. | GUD No. le’ar ey
GUD No. 10652 10693 10813 | o Mlg)Q
10580
Rate CGS = | g9 81620 | $0.74102 | $0.57221 | $1.35723 | §12.48666
Mid-Tex
Rate CGS — $9.43303 $0.74102 $0.57221 $1.35723 | $12.10349
Other
Rate PT $4.8361 $0.37663 $0.22919 $0.81950 | § 6.26213
37. Atmos PT filed its Annual Project Report as required by 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.
a. Gross Pipeline Additions totaled $404,099,243.
b. Pipeline Retirements totaled $30,002,677.
c. Gross Shared Services Units (“SSU”) Additions totaled $4,847,379.
d. SSU Retirements totaled $5,671,020.
38.  Atmos PT Net Utility Plant Investment is calculated on the following as required by 16
Tex. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.
a. Net change in Atmos PT Utility Plant Investment $374,054,003.6
b. Net change in Atmos PT Accumulated Depreciation $59,215,405.7
c. Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Utility Plant Investment ($743,495) 8
d. Net change in allocated Atmos SSU Accumulated Depreciation ($1,696,021).°
e. Net change in Utility Plant Investment $306,211,536.°
f. Safety-related improvements/infrastructure projects totaled $185,131,967 or
45.8% of total additions.'!
g. Integrity testing projects totaled $58,976,256 or 14.59% of total additions.?
39.  Atmos PT proposed the IRA as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly Capacity Charge
per MDQ rather than to the usage rate. (Exhibit B).
40.  Atmos PT is required to show its annual IRA on its customers’ monthly billing
statements as a surcharge.
41.  The proposed IRA does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather, TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101 require the regulatory authority to review
a utility’s method of calculating the IRA.
6 Exhibit B.
7 Exhibit B.
8 Exhibit B.
® Exhibit B.
19 Exhibit B.

I Atmos PT’s Response to Staff’s RFI 1-05.
12 Atmos PT’s Response to Staff’s RFI 1-06.



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 6 of 11

42.  Due process protections are deferred until Atmos PT files its next full statement of intent
rate case.

Notice

43.  Adequate notice by Atmos PT was provided to its City Gate Service (“CGS”) and
Pipeline Transportation (“PT”) customers by certified direct mail or hand delivery on
February 25, 2019, and, as a result, was completed within 45 days of the filing, fulfilling
the requirements of under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a).

Comprehensive Rate Case Reguired

44.  Atmos PT is not required to initiate a statement of intent rate case at the time it applies
for an IRA.

45.  Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1) a gas utility that implements an IRA and does
not file a rate case before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial IRA became effective
is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

46.  Atmos PT is required to file a statement of intent rate case no later than June 3, 2023.

47.  Under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), any change in investment and related expenses
and revenues that have been included in any interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject
to review for reasonableness and prudence in the next rate case. Per 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from customers under an interim rate adjustment
tariff are subject to refund until the conclusion of the next rate case.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

48.  Atmos PT presented its IRA calculation using the factors approved in GUD No. 10580
for rate of return, depreciation, and federal income tax, and using a property-related taxes
(Ad Valorem) percentage of 1.2653% based on the estimated 2018 taxes paid by the
Company.'3

49.  Atmos PT’s IRA, as proposed, is $49,225,268 based on an incremental net utility plant
investment increase of $306,211,536 using the property-related taxes (Ad Valorem)

" Title 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(f)(5) only refers to the return on investment, depreciation expense, and
incremental federal income tax factors from the most recent rate case to calculate the IRA. The Ad Valorem taxes
are not specifically designated as a factor that must remain constant. In Atmos’ last statement of intent rate case
(GUD No. 10580), Ad Valorem taxes were reconciled between the estimate used in the IRAs and actual Ad
Valorem taxes paid.



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 7 of 11

50.

51.

52.

percentage of 1.2653% based on the estimated 2018 taxes paid by the Atmos PT (Exhibit
B).M

Atmos PT’s proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.
Customer Class Allocation Factor
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 0.9738
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 0.0262
Total 1.00
For calculating the change in the Capacity Charge per year, it is reasonable for the
Commission to approve use of Atmos PT’s 2018 Year-ended MDQ times 12. The
following total MDQ used in the calculation of the IRA are reasonable:
Customer Class Total MDQ
Rate CGS (City Gate Service) 35,319,996
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation) 1,571,484
It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos PT’s application for an IRA. The
following amounts of IRA revenue and additional capacity charges by customer class are
reasonable:
Customer Change in New Capacity
Class IRA Capacity Charge Charge Per
Per MDQ MDQ
Rate CGS (City Gate Service): $47,937,437
Rate CGS — Mid-Tex $1.35723 $ 12.48666
Rate CGS — Other $1.35723 $12.10349
Rate PT (Pipeline Transportation): $ 1,287,832 $0.81950 $6.2613

Reimbursements of Expense

53.

54.

55.

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an IRA is
required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share of the
Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos PT’s application for an IRA, the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division will estimate Atmos PT’s proportionate
share of the Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos PT’s proportionate share of the Commission's annual
cost related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the

14 Exhibit B.



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 of 11

56.

10.

number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for IRAs during the fiscal
year, and the cost expected to be incurred in processing such applications.

Atmos PT is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the
Director of the Oversight and Safety Division, within thirty days after receipt of notice of
the amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos PT is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 101.003(7), and 121.001,
and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(“Commission”).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos PT’s applications for IRAs for incremental
changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case under TEX. UTIL. CODE
§§ 102.001, 104.001, 104.002, and 104.301.

Under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.001, the Commission has exclusive original jurisdiction
over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas outside of a
municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits, transports,
delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101, Atmos PT is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an IRA
tariff to Atmos PT’s customers.

Atmos PT filed its application for an IRA for changes in investment in accordance with
the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA was processed in accordance with the requirements of
Tex. UTiL. CoDE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date
of any change to rates or services, Atmos PT is required to electronically file with the
Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos PT may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE §§ 102.151 and 104.002 and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CoDE § 7.315.

In accordance with TEX. UTiL. COoDE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(a), the filing date of Atmos PT’s most recent rate case, in which there is a final
order setting rates for the area in which the IRA will apply, was no more than two years
prior to the date Atmos PT filed its initial IRA.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost, need,



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 9 of 11

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the investment
projects completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year and the
investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT shall include in all future annual IRA filings relocation project reports that
provide additional information about relocation projects included in investment projects
in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos PT is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report
demonstrating the company’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos PT is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(h), to recalculate its
approved IRA annually and is required to file an application for an annual adjustment no
later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed implementation date
of the previous IRA application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos PT’s IRA tariffs or rate schedules are subject to refund. The
issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on refunded
amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas utility files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA and shall be the subjects
of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j), in the rate case that Atmos PT files
or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an IRA, any change in
investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any IRA shall
be fully subject to review for reasonableness and prudence. Upon issuance of a final
order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos PT files or the Commission initiates after
the implementation of an IRA, any change in investment and related expenses and
revenues that have been included in any IRA shall no longer be subject to review for
reasonableness or prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the IRA, under TEX.
UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

Atmos PT provided adequate notice of its IRA, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

Atmos PT’s application for an IRA complies with all provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE §
104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos PT’s IRA set forth in the findings of fact and conclusions of law in this Order
comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
Atmos PT shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the IRA is



GUD NO. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 of 11

implemented, no later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the date its initial
IRA became effective.

21.  The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX. ADMIN.
CobE § 7.7101(m), to recover from Atmos PT the proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual cost related to the administration of the IRA mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas’s interim rate adjustments as recommended to be approved in the
findings of fact and conclusions of law, are HEREBY APPROVED, to be effective for bills
rendered on or after the date of this order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order in accordance with 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL electronically file its interim rate
adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the rates, as expressed in Exhibit A,
approved by the Commission in this Order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL file with the
Commission no later than June 3, 2023, a statement of intent to change rates as required under
TeX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT any incremental change in rates approved by this order
and implemented by Atmos Pipeline — Texas shall be subject to refund unless and until Atmos
Pipeline — Texas’ interim rate adjustment tariffs are electronically filed and accepted by the Gas
Services Department in accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos Pipeline - Texas SHALL reimburse the
Commission for the utility’s proportionate share of the Commission’s annual costs related to the
administration of the IRA mechanism. The amount of this reimbursement shall be determined
by the Director of the Oversight and Safety Division. This Order will not be final and effective
until 20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have
been notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually
mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not
become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order
shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE
§ 2001.146(e), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date
the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of Atmos PT’s application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.



GUD No. 10813INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 of 11

SIGNED this 7" day of May 2019.

ATTEST

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

¢ f.

CHRISTI CRADDICK
CHAIRMAN

(6(0) ISSIONER



GUD NO. 10813

EXHIBIT A

Tariffs



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer) connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas System for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where
service of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery,
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required
prior to service being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will
be equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ)
as set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each
month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company
during such month:

Charge Amount

Capacity $ 9.43303 per MMBtu of MDQ'
Capapity Charge related to Mid-Tex $ 0.38317 per MMBtu of MDQ
Working Gas
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ (0.60053) per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 3.27099 per MMBtu of MDQ?

Total Capacity Charge $ 12.48666 per MMBtu of MDQ
Usage $ 0.02785per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 2016 IRA - $0.81992(GUD 10652) revised to $0.74102 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $1.17274; 2018 IRA - $1.35723.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - MID-TEX

APPLICABLE TO: Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

MDQ Adjustment: If Shipper's daily usage on any day exceeds Shipper's MDQ as set forth herein by 10%
or more, then Shipper's MDQ will be increased to equal such daily usage up to the firm capacity available
through the then existing APT facilities. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ will be the first day
of the calendar month following the day on which Shipper’s daily usage exceeded Shipper's MDQ by 10%
or more.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint" price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company
200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day
in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing
a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating
the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate CGS — Mid-Tex, Customer must have the type of meter required by
Company. Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the
meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, WTG Marketing, Inc., the City of Rising Star, the City of
APPLICABLE TO: Navasota, Corix Utilities (Texas), Inc., Terra Gas Supply, Texas Gas
Service Co., and Other City Gate Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement for City Gate Service
to a Local Distribution Company (Customer), other than Mid-Tex, connected to the Atmos Pipeline -Texas
System for the transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer to a Point or Points of Delivery.

Type of Service

This service provides firm transportation and storage service to Local Distribution Companies. Where
service of the quantity and type required by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery,
additional charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required
prior to service being furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will
be equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ)
as set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each
month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company
during such month;

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 9.43303 per MMBtu of MDQ!
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ (0.60053) per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA") $ 3.27099 per MMBtu of MDQ?

Total Capacity Charge $ 12.10349 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $ 0.02785 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the

Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

MDQ Adjustment: If Shipper’'s daily usage on any day exceeds Shipper's MDQ as set forth herein by 10%
or more, then Shipper's MDQ will be increased to equal such daily usage up to the firm capacity available
through the then existing APT facilities. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ will be the first day

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.81992 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.74102 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $1.17274; 2018 IRA - $1.35723.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: CGS - OTHER

CoServ, WTG Marketing, Inc., the City of Rising Star, the City of
APPLICABLE TO: Navasota, Corix Utilities (Texas), Inc., Terra Gas Supply, Texas Gas
Service Co., and Other City Gate Service Customers, except Mid-Tex

EFFECTIVE DATE:

of the calendar month following the day on which Shipper's daily usage exceeded Shipper's MDQ by 10%
or more.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multipie Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company
200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day
in the table entitled "Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing
a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating
the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate CGS - Other, Customer must have the type of meter required by
Company. Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the
meter.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE

SCHEDULE: | PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE

TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

Applicability

This rate schedule is applicable to service by the Company under a Transportation Agreement - Pipeline,
to a customer directly connected to the Atmos Pipeline-Texas System for the transportation of ali natural
gas supplied by Customer or Customer's agent for delivery to Customer at one Point of Delivery.

Not applicable for service to City Gate Service customers.

Type of Service

This service provides interruptible transportation service to end use customers. Where service of the
quantity and type desired by Customer is not already available at a Point of Delivery, additional charges
and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to service being
furnished at such Point of Delivery.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the Monthly Customer and Usage charges to the
amounts and quantities due under the Riders listed below. The Monthly Customer Charge each month will
be equal to the Capacity Charge, as adjusted, multiplied by the Customer's Maximum Daily Quantity (MDQ)
as set forth in the Transportation Agreement between Customer and Company. Total Usage Charges each
month will be equal to the Usage Charge multiplied by the volume of gas delivered to Customer by Company
during such month:

Charge Amount
Capacity $ 4.83681 per MMBtu of MDQ!
Annual Rider REV Adjustment $ (0.44447) per MMBtu of MDQ
Interim Rate Adjustment (“IRA”") $ 1.86979 per MMBtu of MDQ?2

Total Capacity Charge $ 6.26213 per MMBtu of MDQ

Usage $ 0.01325 per MMBtu

Rider RA: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.
Rider TAX: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Rider MF: Plus an amount for municipal fees calculated in accordance with Rider MF.

Rider SUR: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with Rider SUR.

1 The Capacity Charge per MMBtu will be adjusted annually as calculated pursuant to Rider REV.
2 Interim Rate Adjustment of $0.41672 (GUD 10652) revised to $0.37663 (GUD 10704); 2017 IRA - $0.67366; 2018 IRA - $0.81950.



ATMOS PIPELINE-TEXAS
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE

SCHEDULE: PT - PIPELINE TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE

TO: Entire System

EFFECTIVE
DATE:

Rider REV: Plus an amount per MMBtu in accordance with Rider REV as an adjustment to the
Capacity Charge per MMBtu of MDQ.

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities determined
under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any Customer with
multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees

Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint" price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “"Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer's receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee
Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer’s deliveries, Customer
will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay Company
200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the applicable Gas Day
in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table entitled
“Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees utilizing
a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely approximating
the applicable index.

MDQ Adjustment

If a Customer's daily usage on any day exceeds the Customer's MDQ as set forth in the applicable
Transportation Agreement by 10% or more, the Customer's MDQ shall be increased to equal such daily
usage. The effective date of such increase in the MDQ shall be the first day of the calendar month that
begins following the day on which the Customer’s daily usage exceeded the Customer's MDQ.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for service provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies having
jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate PT, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.



GUD NO. 10813

EXHIBIT B

Schedules



1 jo | abeg

Aewiwns vl 81qyx3

{¥920¢ ON QND) Buny asy Jap1y paacudde pue (81201 Pue 001

'SON aND) siuaunsnipe wuojes xe} ‘(£6901 PUB ZG901 SON ND) sBuly ajes wusju 6 ) ay) (2) uwnie *(2) 102 ‘N YOS '08S0L "ON OND wouy 51 {P) UWNIOD ¥ LS
afueyd Aoedes Jawoisno Alyuow sy sienbe DAW sJewoisno yoee sewi afeys Aedessy) ¢ 05
‘XYL Japiy cm:E—: PB28||0O BJB SaXE) PAIR|A) BNUBABY 'Z 6V
9 :m:o.:: | $BJON 'vonBLLION| |RIBUAS L-¥I UG PBjou $13320p By} Jad sB ﬂn—ub&: ajesjunowe ay] ‘| By
SaloN b
oy
£4292'9 $ 0S6L80 $ (66920 0) $ 2969¥S H (¥) Ld @18y G
[ ]4 § €ZLSEL $ S9L¥S0 S 19¥0Z 0L [ (¥) 50u10 -SOD 3IRY  bb
9998y ZI $ fusEl S 88.8v0 $ S5Lp90L H (v) xoL-PiN -SDO ARy €F
:(g) aBumyo Ayoedenpawoysny 0y aBueys zy
OaWJed oBiey3  BOW 03 Jusunsnlpy oaw Jed DG sod aBamgD 17
AyowdeD pesodouy VYi JBOA JUaLN) siuaunsnipy Jagio Ayoedeq juauny

oy
N N VN ldoieY &€
VN VYN N SOO8lEY BE
usLnSnipY s1ey tSOWN[OA SIWNIOA :(1dV 01 9jqeayidde 1oN) Jusunsnipy arey yooig 1w Ao /¢

Fo0ig eyl Ajuuon uondpsun BALY 931AI9S |ENULY

OHY IEnuuy

- HO - o
oevieset . osvieser (¥€ v yBrauy €€ U7 Jo wng) [BloL  SE
05618 0 S PBYLLS vav'LISL L1doley ve
€2LSE L $ 986'6LE'SE 966'61£'SE soDeey €
Jusunsnlpy oBisyd  ‘DAW UondIPSLNT ‘DaW Ipy 98seyd 0 Aiguow  Ze

Aynowdes Ajgyuoy JuY lenuuy BAJY 821A49S JENULY
8
892'G22 6¢ § 89ZGZZ 6V S %0000 001 (6Z u7 uBnauy) gz u7 Jo wng) jejo)  of
Ze8'262 1 2602821 %2919 ldoi Yy 62
LEV'IEB'LY S IEV'IE6'LY H %BEBE L6 SOD 8y B2
UONDIPSUNT OUY  [eaJy 991AI0G |Ej0L ~I0o@s0L oN ano Jed :89R|D ayEY Jad Junowy JUSLNSHIPY Sy WA 47

=I0)384 UOHEIO|IY
P e e 9z
892522 6% S (¥Z 1 yBnoulp 0Z U] Jo wns) JUNowy jusunstipy BiBY WUBIY|  §Z
GEB'LZE ¥ 0Z-vyi X8| 8woou] [BIBpay T
- (2) s10N @95 xe] uibsew 8jels pue saxe) Paje[al-anuaAldy £z
BEL'6B6'E 12wl (wasoje py) soxe) pejejas-Ausdoid 2z
80Z'L¥L'EL 1-vH| snid 8w asuadx3g vonesaidaq 17
18029122 $ 61 U7 '(u) jo3 sawn gL U7 '(4) 10D wnay 0z
%2.8'8 1wl wniay josey 61
junowy a—__ur:«m:—ﬂ( 818y WwUsiu| 9} Jo uoneINd|ED 81
I
9€5'L 1Z'90E $ 6£5999°02.¢C s (1e0'v90721) § 0090ELZELT $ P00'SSP VLY S (SL+¥L-€L+2L- 11 U7) waunsau jueld AN 19N 9t
18856256 otz th) lar/zegtL) ~ (821'E0E'T) siuaunsnipy snosue|jedsiy 6L
(120°'969'1) 621'262'02 (650'91€) 88180902 051'886'12 n dag v p v vl
(S6¥'evL) 65E'65L'2S (zv¥'ssy) 108'712'€S 658'205'€S n | weld Awnn p Iy €l
S0¥'SLZ'65 8L1'SYE'0P9 (109} 642'GYE 0¥9 £L2'621'186 uonenadsy pajEinLNITY 1Dasa  Z|
£00'¥S0'vLE S vOZ'LZV'OVE'E $ (e95'2Y) S [9/'69Y'OFE'E  § OOZ'ELE'9D6'Z H uaLsaAY| JuBld Anan wasg 1L
(p) - (6) = (w) (8) (a)-(8)=0) (@) (p) ) @ (e)
WPunsaAU| 910Z/LERZL JO SV siususnipy BLOZILERZL (U zinerivossor oy uondussag "oN
ut aBueyy paisnipy yoog sad Jo sy 3oog Jad ‘ON ano Jed sy aury

Amwiwing jusunsnipy ayey wuasy)
8102 ‘1€ Jaquadaq Butpu3 pouag Yuol (zi) aajam)
uopeajiddy Juauysnipy aymy wusu|
sexay - autadid sowiy g 1AW £1801 ON ANO



